
RASHTRIYA UCHCHATARA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN 

(RUSA) 

  

STATE LEVEL WORKSHOP 
 on 9th February, 2016 at  

Nano Science and Nano Technology , Salt Lake Campus 

 

PRESENTATION BY 

Higher Education Department, West Bengal  

 

 



ACTION POINTS OF SPD & BENEFICIARY 

INSTITUTIONS AS CONVEYED BY THE 

NATIONAL MISSION DIRECTOR, RUSA. 



 

  

 

 All RUSA Fund must be released by the State 

(SPD) to Colleges / Universities by 10th February, 

2016.  

 

 RUSA Fund along with State Matching share 

has been released to beneficiary institutes 

(Colleges / Universities) by the State.  

 

 



 Each beneficiary institute (every College or 

University) must furnish the Utilization Certificate 

to the State (SPD) by 10th March, 2016.  

 

 The fund sanctioned in the financial year 

2015-16 can not be carried forward to the next 

financial year. 



Annual Accounts, Assets Register and 

UtilizatioŶ CertifiĐates’ Register are to ďe 
prepared and maintained by each 

beneficiary institution 

(Colleges/Universities).  
  



 Assets Register and Utilization 

CertifiĐates’ Register should ŵatĐh with 
each other. All these will be required for 

Performance Audit of RUSA fund. 



RUSA LOGO 



RUSA logo to be affixed / embossed on all 

items namely furniture, computers, 

equipments, lab-instruments, books 

purchased / procured from RUSA fund by 

the college and university authorities.   

  



RUSA logo to be installed on buildings which 

are constructed / renovated from RUSA 

fund.   

RUSA logo should also be used in cases of all 

correspondences and also on photographs of 

beneficiary Institutions. 



 All items (furniture, computers, equipments, 

lab-instruments, books) purchased / procured from 

RUSA fund by the college and university authorities 

must be numbered by indelible Marker.  

  

 This Marking should be displayed beside   RUSA 

logo in BOLD letters /digits on chairs, tables, benches, 

computers, instruments, books etc. 







 Utilisation of RUSA fund by beneficiary 

institutions should be well documented and submitted 

to the SPDs by 10th March, 2016 for onward 

transmission to the RUSA Mission Director. 

 

 Photographs showing evidence of physical 

progress of RUSA works, videos of Workshops using 

RUSA grants & best practices of Colleges / Universities 

are to be shared with SPD & RUSA Mission Director by 

10th February, 2016 . 



NOT ALLOWED 



ALLOWED 



HOW TO SHARE SOFT 

COPIES OF PHOTOS WITH 

SPD 



NOT ALLOWED 



NOT ALLOWED 



ALLOWED 



ALLOWED 



ALLOWED 



   

 Bhuvan RUSA Apps must be installed by 

beneficiary institutions for which android 

device along with internet connectivity will be 

needed.  

  Institutions will take photographs of 

physical progress of works & upload on the 

website- 
http://bhuvan3.nrsa.gov.in/bhuvanapp_rusa.php   

 



 

 Bhuvan RUSA Apps has Geo tagging  

facility and it will give Lat / Long location of any 

activity which has been photographed.  

 

 So, photographs of purchased items must 

be taken on the iŶstitutioŶ’s campus to show 

Lat / Long location of that institution. 



RASHTRIYA UCHCHATARA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN 

(RUSA)   

 

Fund sanctioned 
Component-Wise 

 



COMPONENT-3 

INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 

TO UNIVERSITIES 



     Component-wise sanction of fund up to February,2016  

Sl. 

No. 
Component Name Physical Units Recommended 

Amount Recommended  

(Rs in Crore) 

Amount Sanctioned  including State 

share  

(Rs in Crore) 

1 Component 3: 

Infrastructure 

grants to 

Universities  

8 

Calcutta Unv. 

Jadavpur Unv. 

Vidyasagar Unv. 

WB State Unv 

Gour Banga Unv 

Rabindra Bharati Unv 

Burdhawan Unv 

North Bengal Unv 

160.00 

 

(@ Rs. 20 crore per 

Unv.) 

45.00 

 

(@ Rs. 2.5 crore for JU, VU, 

GBU, WBSU) 

& 

(@Rs. 10 Crore for 

RBU,BU,NBU) 

& 

(@ Rs. 5 Crore for CU) 



INSTITUTION-WISE 

Sl. No. Institution Name 

Amount Sanctioned  including 

State share 

(1st Instalment) 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

1  Jadavpur Univ. 2.5 Crore *0 (GFR 19A Not Submitted) 2.5 Crore 

2 Gour Banga Univ. 2.5 Crore *0 (GFR 19A Not Submitted) 2.5 Crore 

3 Vidyasagar Univ. 2.5 Crore 2.5 Crore 0.00 

4 West Bengal State 

Univ. 

2.5 Crore *0 (GFR 19A Not Submitted) 2.5 Crore 

5 Calcutta Univ. 5 Crore *0.00 5 Crore 

6 Burdwan Univ. 10 Crore *0.00 10 Crore 

7 Rabrindra Bharati 

Univ. 

10 Crore *0.00 10 Crore 

8 North Bengal Univ. 10 Crore *0.00 10 Crore 



COMPONENT – 7 

INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT TO 

COLLEGES 



Sl. 

No. 
Component Name 

Physical Units 

Recommended 

Amount Recommended  

(Rs in Crore) 
Amount Sanctioned  including State share  

1 Component 7: 

Infrastructure 

grants to Colleges 

58 

(1st List) 

116.00 

(@ Rs. 2 crore 

per  College) 

 

Rs. 29  Crore 
@ Rs. 50 Lakh for  58 no of 

Colleges having valid accreditation 

of NAAC with Grade – A/B as on 

28th March, 2015. 
& 

Rs. 94791667 
@Rs. 72,91,666 to 4 nos Colleges 

and Rs. 72,91,667 to 9 nos 

Colleges as 2nd Instalment. 
 



Sl. 

No. 
Component Name 

Physical Units 

Recommended 

Amount Recommended  

(Rs in Crore) 
Amount Sanctioned  including State share  

1 Component 7: 

Infrastructure grants 

to Colleges 

18 

 

(2nd List) 

36 

 

(@ Rs. 2 crore per  

College) 

 

Rs . 18 Crore 
 

@ Rs. 1 crore for  16 no of 

Colleges having valid 

accreditation of NAAC with Grade 

– A/B as on 25th  June, 2015 and 2 

no of LoI accepted Colleges as the 

1st Instalment   
 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

1 Bankura Zilla Saradamani Mahila 

Mahavidyapith 
50,00,000 0.00 30,07,716 19,92,284 

2 Barrackpore Rastraguru Surendranath 

College 
50,00,000 7291667 50,00,000 7291667 

3 Bethune College 50,00,000 0.00 49,99,965 35 

4 Lady Brabourne 50,00,000 7291666 50,00,000 7291666 

5 Raja Narendralal Khan Women's 

College 
50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0.00 

6 Ramakrishna Mission Sikshanamandira 50,00,000 7291666 50,00,000 7291666 

7 Ramakrishna Mission Vidyamandira 50,00,000 7291666 50,00,000 7291666 

8 Ramakrishna Mission Vivekananda 

Centenary College 
50,00,000 7291666 50,00,000 7291666 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

9 Scottish church College 50,00,000 0.00  30,49,720 19,50,280 

10 Serampore College 50,00,000 72,91,667 34,58,018 88,33,649 

11 St.Joseph's College 50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0.00 

12 St. Xaviers College 50,00,000 72,91,667 50,00,000 72,91,667 

13 Women's Christian College  50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

14 Bankura Christian College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

15 Loreto College 50,00,000 72,91,667 50,00,000 72,91,667 

16 Midnapore College 50,00,000 0.00  38,18,014 11,81,986 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

17 Ramakrishna Mission Residential 

College  (Autonomous) 
50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0.00 

18 Acharya Girish Chandra Bose 

College 
50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

19 Bankim Sardar College 50,00,000 0.00  26,99,563 23,00,437 

20 Belda College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

21 Dhruba Chand Halder College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

22 Dr. Bhupendra Nath Dutta Smriti 

Mahavidyalaya 
50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

23 Dr. Kanailal Bhattacharyya college 50,00,000 72,91,667 50,00,000 72,91,667 

24 East Calcutta Girls College 50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0.00 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

25 Garhbeta College 50,00,000 0.00  31,69,162 18,30,838 

26 GuruDas College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

27 Jagannath Kishore College, Purulia 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

28 Jogamaya Devi College 50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0 

29 Kaliachak College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

30 Maharaja Manindra Chandra 

College 
50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

31 Malda College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

32 Mugberia Gangadhar 

Mahavidyalaya  
50,00,000 0.00 32,93,159 17,06,841 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

33 Panchakot Mahavidyalaya  50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

34 Prabhu Jagatbandhu College 50,00,000 72,91,667 28,00,000 94,91,667 

35 Raghunathpur College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

36 Raja Peary Mohan College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

37 Ramakrishna Mission 

Brahmananda College of Education 
50,00,000 72,91,667 50,00,000 72,91,667 

38 Rani Birla Girl's College 50,00,000 0.00 *50,00,000 0.00 

39 Sabang Sajanikanta Mahavidyalaya 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

40 Vidyasagar College For Women 50,00,000 0.00 43,78,228 6,21,772 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

41 Satyapriya Roy College of 

Education 
50,00,000 0.00 *0.00 50,00,000 

42 Savitri Girl's College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

43 Seth Anandarm Jaipuriya College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

44 Shyampur Siddheswari 

Mahavidyalaya 
50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

45 Sree Gopal Banerjee College  50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

46 St.Paul Cathedral Mission College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

47 Sudhiranjan Lahiri Mahavidyalaya  50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

48 Sukanta Mahavidyalaya College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

49 Susil Kar College 50,00,000 72,91,667 49,48,783 73,42,884 

50 Syamaprasad College 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 

51 Tarakeswar Degree College 50,00,000 72,91,667 50,00,000 72,91,667 

52 The Bhawanipur Education Society 

College 
50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0.00 

53 Uluberia College 50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 50,00,000 

54 Vivekananda Mission 

Mahavidyalaya 
50,00,000 0.00  29,56,408 20,43,592 

55 Basanti Devi College 50,00,000 0.00  38,65,459 11,34,541 

56 Institute of Education for Women 50,00,000 0.00 0.00 50,00,000 



INSTITUTION-WISE (1st LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

57 Maharajadhiraj Uday Chand 

Women"s College 
50,00,000 0.00 50,00,000 0.00 

58 Ramsaday College 50,00,000 0.00 25,00,000 25,00,000 



INSTITUTION-WISE (2nd LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

1 Bijoy Narayan Mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

2 Bhattar College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

3 Shibpur Dinabandhu 

Institution(College) 
1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

4 Prabhat Kumar College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

5 Vivakananda mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

6 Pingla Thana Mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

7 Egra sarada Shashi Bhusan 

College 
1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

8 Behala College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 



INSTITUTION-WISE (2nd LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

9 Ramananda College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

10 Bajkul Miloni Mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

11 Government College of Engineering 

& Ceramic Technology 
1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

12 Krishnanagar Govt. College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

13 Kabi Sukanta Mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

14 Srikrishna College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

15 Bhangor Mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

16 Netaji Mahavidyalaya 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 



INSTITUTION-WISE (2nd LIST) 

Sl. 

No. 
Institution Name 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(1st Installment) 

Amount 

Sanctioned  

including State 

share 

(2nd Installment) 

 

Utilization Certificate 

Submitted 
Un-Utilized Amount 

17 Hooghly Mohsin College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 

18 Barasat Government College 1 Crore 0.00 0.00 1 Crore 



Letter of Appreciation from RUSA, Consultant 

 

  From - saravanan.msundaram@gmail.com 

 

  To -      madhumita_oindrila@yahoo.co.in 

 

      Dear Madam, 

  

 I am back to New Delhi and am very happy to learn from my colleagues that your 
presentation was (the most) impressive and well received. I feel proud and 
satisfied working with a highly professional State. Thank you, madam. 

 
 


